the said two Acts, shall extend and apply to the said Court of Record of the borough of SCAR-BOROUGH, called the Court of Pleas.

And Her Majesty is further pleased to order, by and with the advice aforesaid, that all the powers or duties exerciseable by the Court or a Judge under any of the sections of the said "Common Law Procedure Acts, 1852 and 1854," hereby extended and applied to the said Court of Record, shall, as regards matters and proceedings therein, be exerciseable and exercised by the Judge of the said Court, or any Deputy or Assistant Judge thereof; that all the powers or duties exerciseable by a Master under any of the sections of the said Acts as aforesaid, shall, as regards matters and proceedings in the said Court be exerciseable and exercised by the Registrar of the Court or his deputy; and that the powers or duties exerciseable by a Sheriff under any of the sections of the said Acts as aforesaid, shall, as regards matters and proceedings in the said Court, be exerciseable and exercised, within the jurisdiction of the said Court, by the Serjeant at Mace of the said borough of Scarborough.

Wm. L. Bathurst

A T the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 6th day of June, 1859,

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by "The Summary Procedure on Bills of Exchange Act, 1855," it is enacted that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, from time to time, by an Order in Council, to direct that all or any part of the provisions of the said Act shall apply to all or any Court or Courts of Record in England and Wales, and that within one month after such Order shall have been made and published in the London Gazette such provisions shall extend and apply in manner directed by such Order, and that any such Order may be, in like manner, from time to time altered and annulled; and that in and by such Order Her Majesty may direct by whom any powers or duties incident to the provisions applied under the said Act shall and may be exercised with respect to matters in such Court or Courts, and may make any orders or regulations which may be deemed requisite for carrying into operation in such Court or Courts the provisions so applied;

And whereas it has seemed fit to Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, that all the provisions of the said Act should be extended and applied to the Court of Record of the borough of Scarborough, in the county of York, commonly called the Court of Pleas;

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice aforesaid, is pleased to order, and it is hereby ordered, that within one month after this Order shall have been made and published in the London Gazette, all the provisions of the said "Summary Procedure on Bills of Exchange Act, 1855," shall extend and apply to the said Court of Record of the borough of Scarborough;

And Her Majesty is further pleased, by and with all ports and places wit the advice aforesaid, to direct that the forms in respect of their pilot given in Schedules A and B to the said Act in the table following:

annexed, may and shall be so altered as to make the same applicable to the said Court of Record, and the Judge and deputy or assistant Judge thereof, instead of to Her Majesty's Superior Courts at Westminster, and the Judges thereof; and that the costs mentioned in the first section of the said Act shall be fixed by the Registrar of the said Court of Record, subject' to the approval of the Judge thereof; and that the Judge of the said Court, or any deputy or assistant Judge thereof, shall and may, as to the said Court, exercise all the powers given by the said Act to any Judge or Judges of the Superior Courts at Westminster, in or by the first, second, third, and fourth sections thereof.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

A T the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 6th day of June, 1859,

## PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS by the 333rd section of the Merchant Shipping Act, 1854, it is enacted that, subject to the provisions contained in the 5th part of that Act, it shall be lawful for every pilotage authority, by bye-law made with the consent of Her Majesty in Council, from time to time to do within its districts all or any of the things specified in that behalf in the said section;

And whereas the Trinity House, being the pilotage authority under the said Act for the Trinity House outport district called the Weymouth District, the limits whereof are from St. Alban's Head to Lyme, and vice versâ, and to and from, and into and out of, all ports and places within those limits, has submitted for the consent of Her Majesty in Council the bye-law a copy whereof is set forth in the Schedule hereunto annexed, with respect to the pilotage of the said district;

And whereas it has been made to appear to Her Majesty that the said bye-law is proper and reasonable;

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by virtue of the power vested in Her by the said recited Act, and by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, is pleased to approve, and doth hereby approve of and signify Her consent to, the said bye-law, as a bye-law of the said Trinity House with respect to the pilotage of the said Weymouth District.

Wm. L. Bathurst.

Schedule to which the foregoing Order refers.

From and after the expiration of ten days from the publication in the London Gazette of the Order signifying the consent of Her Majesty in Council to this bye-law, there shall be paid to all Trinity House Pilots for all ships passing through the limits of the Weymouth District, the limits whereof are from St. Alban's Head to Lyme, and vice verså, and to and from, and into and out of, all ports and places within those limits, such dues in respect of their pilotage services as are specified in the table following:

A 2